

Ashley Huebner
Lisa Koop
Charles Roth
National Immigrant Justice Center
208 S. La Salle Street, Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60604
312.660.1303
312.660.1505 (fax)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

NON-DETAINED

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

In the Matter of:	
A-B-	AXXX-XXX-XXX
In Removal Proceedings	27 I&N Dec. 227 (A.G. 2018)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S PROCESS FOR CERTIFYING CASES AND SOLICITING AMICUS BRIEFS INVITES ERRONEOUS AND INEFFECTIVE DECISION-MAKING	4
A. <i>Lack of Access to Case Information Prevents Amici From Offering Expertise on Pertinent Issues.</i>	6
B. <i>The Attorney General Should Improve the Current Process for Involving Amici and Selecting Cases for Publication by the Board and Attorney General.</i>	11
C. <i>The Problems with the Agency’s Current Publication and Amicus Procedures are Evident in This Case.</i>	13
II. THE AMICUS INVITATION INAPPROPRIATELY CONFLATES THE PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP INQUIRY WITH THE STATE ACTOR INQUIRY	16
A. <i>Establishing a Cognizable Particular Social Group is Only One of Many Determinative Factors in Whether an Individual is Eligible for Asylum.</i>	16
B. <i>The Amicus Invitation Asks the Wrong Question.</i>	19
III. AN ASYLUM ANALYSIS THAT SEPARATELY EXAMINES EACH ELEMENT IN THE ASYLUM DEFINITION WILL PROPERLY DETERMINE BONA FIDE REFUGEE STATUS	25
A. <i>Former Police Officers Fleeing Persecution By Cartels in Mexico</i>	26
B. <i>Gay Men in Mexico</i>	27
C. <i>Individuals Who Testify Against Gang Members</i>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arteaga v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Benitez Ramos v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017).....	27, 28
<i>Cece v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 22
<i>Crespin-Valladres v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 195 F.Supp.2d 937 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	12
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	12
<i>Garcia v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 665 F.3d 496 (3d Cir. 2011)	29, 30
<i>Haoua v. Gonzales</i> , 472 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Harter v. Vernon</i> , 101 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Lemus-Losa v. Holder</i> , 576 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Lozano-Zuniga v. Lynch</i> , 832 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Lukwago v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Oliva v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 53 (4th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	14
<i>Pirir-Boc v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>R.R.D. v. Holder</i> , 746 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2014)	26, 27
<i>Sealed Petitioner v. Sealed Respondent</i> , 829 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Vaitkus v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 665 Fed.Appx. 118 (3d Cir. 2016)	22

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 227 (A.G. 2018)	1, 5, 7
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 247 (A.G. 2018).....	15, 24
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	6
<i>Matter of Almanza</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 771 (BIA 2009)	10
<i>Matter of A-M-E- & J-G-U-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 69 (BIA 2007).....	14, 16
<i>Matter of A-R-C-G-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 388 (BIA 2014).....	passim
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 951 (BIA 2006)	16
<i>Matter of Cortez</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 301 (BIA 2010)	11
<i>Matter of D-I-M-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 448 (BIA 2008)	20
<i>Matter of E-A-G-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 591 (BIA 2008)	16

<i>Matter of H-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 337 (BIA 1996).....	18
<i>Matter of J-B-N- & S-M-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 208 (BIA 2007).....	24
<i>Matter of J-S-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 520 (A.G. 2008).....	7
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1996)	21
<i>Matter of L-A-B-R-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 245 (A.G 2018)	5
<i>Matter of L-E-A-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 40 (BIA 2017).....	passim
<i>Matter of Lemus Losa</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 373 (BIA 2007)	11
<i>Matter of Lemus Losa</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 734 (BIA 2012)	11
<i>Matter of L-S-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 705 (BIA 2012)	20
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)	1, 6, 16
<i>Matter of Monreal</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 56 (BIA 2001)	7
<i>Matter of N-M-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 526 (BIA 2011).....	24
<i>Matter of O-Z & I-Z</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 23 (BIA 1998).....	28
<i>Matter of S-A-</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000)	28
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 579 (BIA 2008).....	16
<i>Matter of W-G-R-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 208 (BIA 2014).....	16, 20

STATUTES

INA § 101(a)(42)	21
INA § 212(a)(9)(B)	11
INA § 212(a)(9)(C)	11
INA § 237(a)(2)	10

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29.....	9
-------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(1)	21
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(2)	21
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(3)(i)-(ii)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Amicus Invitation No. 16-01-11 (Family as a Particular Social Group)”	8, 10
“Rwanda genocide: 100 days of slaughter,” BBC News, April 7, 2014.....	3
Charles Roth and Raia Stoicheva, “Order in the Court: Commensense Solutions to Improve Efficiency and Fairness in the Immigration Court,” at 24, Oct. 2014.....	11

Glenn Kessler and Colum Lynch, “U.S. Calls Killings in Sudan Genocide,” The Washington Post, Sept. 10, 2004 at A01.....	3
Model Rules of Professional Conduct 1.6a.....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, EOIR, “EOIR’s Board of Immigration Appeals Launches Pilot Program to Solicit Amicus Briefs,” June 19, 2015	4
UN High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR), <i>Handbook and Guidelines on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , December 2011, HCR/1P/4/ENG/REV.3 ..	22
